Mr. Hugh Benz, Environmental Compliance Officer
The Romweber Company

Four South Park Avenue

P.O. Box 191

Batesville, Indiana 47006-0191

Re: 137-10864
First Administrative Amendment to:
Part 70 permit No.: T137-6449-00008

Dear Mr. Benz:

The Romweber Company was issued Part 70 operating permit T137-6449-00008 on December 21, 1998, for
a stationary wood furniture manufacturing plant that produces residential and office furniture. A letter requesting a
change in the pressure drop range for the baghouse was received on April 13, 1999. Pursuant to the provisions of
326 IAC 2-7-11, the permit is hereby administratively amended as follows (deletions are shown by strikeout, and
language added is bolded):

The second sentence in Condition D.2.6, Parametric Monitoring, has been changed to:

Unless operated under conditions for which the Compliance Response Plan specifies otherwise, the pressure
drop across the baghouse shall be maintained within the range of 3-8 1.0 and 6.0 inches of water or a range
established during the latest stack test.

All other conditions of the permit shall remain unchanged and in effect. Please attach a copy of this
amendment and the following revised permit changes to the front of the original permit.

This decision is subject to the Indiana Administrative Orders and Procedures Act - IC 4-21.5-3-5. If you
have any questions on this matter call (800)451-6027, press 0 and ask for Melissa Groch or extension 3-8397,
or dial (317)233-8397.

Sincerely,

Paul Dubenetzky, Chief
Permits Branch
Office of Air Management

Attachments

MMG

cc: File - Ripley County
U.S. EPA, Region V
Ripley County Health Department
Air Compliance Section Inspector- Ray Schick
Compliance Data Section - Mindy Jones
Administrative and Development - Janet Mobley
Technical Support and Modeling - Michelle Boner



PART 70 OPERATING PERMIT
and ENHANCED NEW SOURCE REVIEW
OFFICE OF AIR MANAGEMENT

The Romweber Company
4 South Park Avenue
Batesville, Indiana 47006

(herein known as the Permittee) is hereby authorized to operate subject to the conditions contained herein,
the source described in Section A (Source Summary) of this permit.

This permit is issued in accordance with 326 IAC 2 and 40 CFR Part 70 Appendix A and contains the
conditions and provisions specified in 326 IAC 2-7 and 326 IAC 2-1-3.2 as required by 42 U.S.C. 7401, et.
seg. (Clean Air Act as amended by the 1990 Clean Air Act Amendments), 40 CFR Part 70.6, IC 13-15 and
IC 13-17.

Operation Permit No.: T137-6449-00008

Original Issued by: Issuance Date: December 21, 1998
Janet G. McCabe, Assistant Commissioner
Office of Air Management

First Administrative Amendment: 137-10864 Page affected: 28

Issued by: Issuance Date:
Paul Dubenetzky, Branch Chief
Office of Air Management
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Batesville, Indiana Modified by: Melissa Groch OP No. T137-6449-00008
Permit Reviewer: Melissa Groch
SECTION D.2 FACILITY OPERATION CONDITIONS

Facility Description [326 IAC 2-7-5(15)]: Woodworking operations WP1-4, with a maximum rating of 8.26 tons per
hour, equipped with one (1) baghouse for particulate control, exhausting at S/V 20.

Emission Limitations and Standards [326 IAC 2-7-5(1)]

D.2.1 Particulate Matter (PM) [326 IAC 6-3-2]
Pursuant to 326 IAC 6-3-2 (Process Operations), the allowable PM emission rate from the woodworking
facilities shall not exceed 16.87 pounds per hour when operating at a process weight rate of 8.26 tons per hour.
This baghouse shall be in operation at all times when the woodworking machinery is in operation.

D.2.2 Preventive Maintenance Plan [326 IAC 2-7-5(13)]

A Preventive Maintenance Plan, in accordance with Section B - Preventive Maintenance Plan, of this permit,
is required for this facility and its control device.

Compliance Determination Requirements

D.2.3 Testing Requirements [326 IAC 2-7-6(1),(6)]
The Permittee is not required to test this facility by this permit. However, IDEM may require compliance testing
at any specific time when necessary to determine if the facility is in compliance. If testing is required by IDEM,
compliance with the PM limit specified in Condition D.2.1 shall be determined by a performance test conducted
in accordance with Section C - Performance Testing.

D.2.4 Particulate Matter (PM)

The baghouse for PM control shall be in operation at all times when the woodworking operations (WP1-4) are
in operation.

Compliance Monitoring Requirements [326 IAC 2-7-6(1)] [326 IAC 2-7-5(1)]

D.2.5 Visible Emissions Notations

(a) Daily visible emission notations of the woodworking baghouse stack exhaust shall be performed during
normal daylight operations when exhausting to the atmosphere. A trained employee shall record
whether emissions are normal or abnormal.

(b) For processes operated continuously, "normal" means those conditions prevailing, or expected to
prevail, eighty percent (80%) of the time the process is in operation, not counting startup or shut down
time.

(c) In the case of batch or discontinuous operations, readings shall be taken during that part of the
operation that would normally be expected to cause the greatest emissions.

(d) A trained employee is an employee who has worked at the plant at least one (1) month and has been
trained in the appearance and characteristics of normal visible emissions for that specific process.

(e) The Compliance Response Plan for this unit shall contain troubleshooting contingency and response
steps for when an abnormal emission is observed.

D.2.6 Parametric Monitoring

The Permittee shall record the total static pressure drop across the baghouse used in conjunction with the
woodworking process, at least once daily when the woodworking process is in operation when venting to the
atmosphere. Unless operated under conditions for which the Compliance Response Plan specifies otherwise,
the pressure drop across the baghouse shall be maintained within the range of 1.0 and 6.0 inches of water or
a range established during the latest stack test. The Compliance Response Plan for this unit shall contain
troubleshooting contingency and response steps for when the pressure reading is outside of the above
mentioned range for any one reading.



